
Respondent Name 

 Phyllis Joy Gilfilen 

Complainant Name 

Glen Morgan 

Complaint Description 

Glen Morgan reported via the portal Thurs, 26 Sept 2019 at 4:20PM   
 

To whom it may concern,  

 

It has come to my attention that Phyllis Gilfilen, running for Whatcom County Sheriff has 

committed numerous violations of Washington State’s campaign finance laws (RCW 

42.17A).   

 

  1) Misuse of campaign funds for personal use (Violation of RCW 42.17A.445(2), WAC 

390-16-238)   

 

On multiple occasions campaign funds have been improperly used by this political campaign 

for the personal use and benefit of the candidate. In RCW 42.17A.445 (2), the law clearly 

states that campaign expenditures for the candidate or reimbursements can only be for 

campaign related expenses:  

 

“Reimbursement for direct out-of-pocket election campaign and postelection campaign related 

expenses made by the individual.”  

 

Furthermore, WAC 390-16-238 provides even further more detailed guidance on this 

campaign finance issue.  In particular, WAC 390-16-238(c) and (d)appear to most relevant in 

this case.  There are at least two examples as evidence of this.  The first is the use of campaign 

funds to pay $54.13 on June 15, 2019 for “fuel” and on the same report on June 26, 2019 

another $50.18 for “fuel,” both purchases made at Fred Meyer (See PDC Report # 

100927928) This should not be reported on this candidates campaign documents, as it is 

something the candidate would purchase on their own regardless of whether they were running 

a campaign or not.   Please note, even if there is some way this candidate is able to justify 

these common expenses as campaign related expenses, the candidate is failing to provide 

adequate detail and validation that every bit of that fuel purchase was exclusively used for 

campaign purposes. 

  

2) Failure to accurately describe expense. (Violation of RCW 42.17A.240(6) & WAC 390-

16-037, RCW 42.17A.235)  

 

Gilfilen’s campaign has regularly failed to follow Washington State’s Campaign Finance laws 

as they apply to the reporting of expenditures.  Many C4s this campaign has filed contains 

https://wapdc.freshdesk.com/a/contacts/13016106447
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violations of the statute and the rules written by the Public Disclosure Commission which 

support the statute.   

 

Here are some examples that need to be corrected by this campaign to at least go through the 

motions of complying with the statute:   Examples of a failure to provide sufficient detail of 

expenditures (unambiguous violations of RCW 42.17A.240(6) and WAC 390-16-

037 (see example B provided at WAC 390-16-037(3):  

   

For example, the expenditures reported on PDC Report # 100928358  failed to report how 

many signs were printed and purchased from The Victory Store located in Davenport, Iowa on 

8/01/2019 for $2,387.44.   Additionally, on the same report, this campaign spent $399.99 on 

“print” at the Copy Source on 8/14/19, also failing to adequately describe the quantity or 

description of whatever what printed. This is a clear violations of WAC 390-16-037(3) 

example B provided.   

 

Additionally, this campaign failed on numerous occasions to properly describe a variety of 

expenses, which in light of the first allegation is particularly troubling.  On multiple occasions, 

this campaign claims to have spent funds on “Expenses of $50 or less” but the actual expenses 

are $169.60 (See PDC Report# 100928358), and $163.43 (See PDC Report # 100928502), 

and $155.57 (See PDC Report # 100927928).  This campaign needs to be more transparent 

about these expenditures, and they need to provide more detail on their C4 reports in light of 

concerns over misuse of campaign funds for personal benefit. 

 

3) Failure to provide accurate personal financial disclosure information in a timely 

manner (Violation of RCW 42.17A.700, .710) 

 

Gilfilen’s campaign appears to have willfully concealed at least one (and possibly more) 

serious large dollar obligation/debt from the public.  Please see the attached F1 filed by this 

campaign.  PDC staff should note that no obligations or formal debts are detailed in this 

filing.  The concern is that a failure to reveal these obligations could expose this candidate for 

sheriff to possible extortion or undue influence from those to whom the debt is owed.   

 

For example, please see attached judgment against Gilfilen dated February 24, 2017 from 

Whatcom County District Court for $22,633.03.  While the judgement itself would not need to 

be disclosed on the candidate’s F1, if it had been paid or resolved in 2017, however, it appears 

this judgement is still outstanding, as evidenced by the Writ of Garnishment filed in Whatcom 

County earlier this year for the same amount (see attached).    

 

The concern for the public is if this candidate is willing to attempt to conceal something as 

obvious as this while running for Whatcom County Sheriff, what other pertinent information 

has this candidate concealed from the Public Disclosure Commission during this campaign?  

 

This means the F1 filed by this candidate is inaccurate, fraudulent and false, and the willful 

and knowing filing of fraudulent information like this to the PDC is likely a violation of RCW 
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42.17A.750 (2)(a) or (b).   

 

The PDC should conduct a thorough review of this campaign to identify other violations 

which may have been committed.  

 

The PDC should conduct a thorough review of this campaign to identify other violations 

which may have been committed.  It seems almost certain that I have missed others.    

 

Please don't hesitate to contact me if you need any additional information.  

 

Best Regards,  

 

Glen Morgan 

 

Gilfilen - Whatcom County - Breach of Contract - Mar 31_ 2017 - summary.pdf 

468.86 KB 
PDF 
Gilfilen - Whatcom County - Writ of Garnishment - June 3_ 2019 - (detail).pdf 

687.92 KB 

 

Gilfilen - Whatcom County - Writ of Garnishment - June 3_ 2019.pdf 

425.01 KB 

 

Gilfilen - Whatcom County - judgement - BofA - Feb 24_ 2017.pdf 

602.4 KB 

 

Gilfilen Joy_F1_2018.pdf 

726.78 KB 

 

What impact does the alleged violation(s) have on the public? 

The public has a right to know what obligations this candidate might have to corporations who 

could influence her if she were to become Whatcom County Sheriff, and they have a right to 

know how this candidate spends her campaign funds, and the candidate should not be allowed 

to misuse the campaign process to personally benefit herself by using those funds for personal 

gain. 

List of attached evidence or contact information where evidence may be found 

See attached documents referenced in complaint - all PDC documents are referenced in the 

body of the complaint by PDC tracking number. 

List of potential witnesses with contact information to reach them 

the candidate and any committee members who could be found 

Certification (Complainant) 

I certify (or declare) under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Washington that 

information provided with this complaint is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and 

belief. 
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